
Cabinet
Date: Monday, 23 December 2019
Time: 10.00 a.m.
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

This meeting will be webcast at
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Contact Officer: Patrick Sebastian
Tel: 0151 691 8424
e-mail: patricksebastian@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

SPECIAL MEETING  AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have any 
disclosable pecuniary and/or any other relevant interest, in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the last meeting have been printed and published.  Any 
matters called in will be reported at the meeting.

RECOMMENDATION:  That the minutes be approved and adopted.

LEADER'S UPDATE

3. EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS 

Key Decisions – taken under delegated powers. Period 15 November 
2019 (date of publication of last Cabinet agenda) to date.

No key decisions have been actioned under delegated powers during 
this period.

Public Document Pack



4. COUNCIL BUDGET 2020/21 & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY (Pages 1 - 12)

5. TRANMERE ROVERS - REQUEST FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 
(Pages 13 - 18)

6. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

The following items contain exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. 
The Public Interest test has been applied and favours exclusion.

7. TRANMERE ROVERS - REQUEST FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 
(Pages 19 - 28)

Audio/Visual Recording of Meetings

Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees 
using non-disruptive methods. For particular meetings we may identify a 
‘designated area’ for you to record from. If you have any questions about this 
please contact Committee and Civic Services (members of the press please 
contact the Press Office). Please note that the Chair of the meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption 
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.

Persons making recordings are requested not to put undue restrictions on the 
material produced so that it can be reused and edited by all local people and 
organisations on a non-commercial basis.



CABINET
23 DECEMBER 2019

COUNCIL BUDGET 2020/21 & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY

Councillor Janette Williamson, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources said:

“The challenge of setting a fair, sustainable and balanced budget gets more difficult every 
year, as austerity policies continue to bite.
 
"Once again, this year, we are facing an almost insurmountable financial challenge, with 
growing demand for our services, meaning we must find ways to reduce our spending – or 
raising our income – by yet another £32 million just next year on top of the more than £200 
million in cuts we have been forced into delivering since austerity began. 
 
"However, we are not resting on our laurels and are working hard investing to generate extra 
income in the future which will not only play a key role in regenerating Birkenhead town centre 
and other areas of the borough but will provide income from council-owned sites for years to 
come. And our broader community wealth building initiative is focused on keeping wealth in 
Wirral for the benefit of local residents and businesses.
 
"But in the meantime, even though we face ever more difficult decisions, we will never shirk 
our responsibilities to Wirral residents. We will always find ways to use our diminishing 
resources to improve our borough and the quality of life our residents can enjoy, investing 
public resources where it will deliver the most impact – in creating jobs, in improving the local 
environment, and in protecting our most vulnerable children, adults and families."

REPORT SUMMARY

This report is part of the Council’s formal budget process, as set out in the constitution and in 
accordance with the legal requirements to set a balanced and sustainable budget for 2020/21.

This report also presents an update on the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) covering the 
period from 2021/22 to 2024/25.

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Cabinet be requested to:

1) Approve the financial proposals for 2020/21 that will be subject to consultation and 
further consideration by Cabinet in February 2020;

2) Note the financial challenges facing the Council in setting a sustainable and balanced 
budget for the MTFP period from 2021/22 to 2024/25;

3) Note the approach the Council is taking to closing the funding gap in future years; and

4) Agree that an updated Budget Report and MTFP be presented to Cabinet in February 
2020.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The Council has a legal requirement to set a balanced budget in March 2020 for the 
2020/21 financial year.  This report sets out the actions, proposals and main risks to 
setting a balanced budget for 2020/21.

1.2 The MTFP supports the delivery of the Wirral Plan and is key to ensuring the Council 
is financially stable.   Progress against the MTFP is monitored throughout each year, 
as part of routine financial management, to ensure that plans are on track and any 
necessary corrective action is taken at the earliest opportunity.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 The Council has a legal obligation to set a balanced budget in March each year for 
the following financial year and this report sets out proposals and initiatives that 
increase income or reduce expenditure to assist in decisions regarding budget 
setting.  The Cabinet could however choose alternative options to delivering a 
balanced budget before the budget is finalised in March 2020.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 In September 2019, the Government announced the Local Government Finance 
Settlement for 2020/21 budgets, in the form of a single year Spending Round.  A 
multi-year Spending Review will now follow in 2020.

3.2 This single year Spending Round forms the basis for updating the MTFP and sets 
out a 4.3% real-term increase in overall Government funding for Local Authorities - 
against a backdrop of consistent cuts in the previous three Spending Reviews since 
2010 and continuing pressures in social care. 

3.3 Details of how the overall announcement will affect the specific funding settlements 
for individual Local Authorities are not expected to be available until December 2019 
at the earliest.

3.4 The Spending Round settlement for 2020/21 represents an improvement in funding 
in comparison to previous assumptions for 2020/21, given:

 No loss of the Council’s equivalent of the Revenue Support Grant or Public 
Health Grant;

 A £6.4m increase in funding for Adult and Children’s Social Care;
 A proposed £2.8m increase in Council Tax - resulting from permission to 

include a 2% Adult Social Care Precept in 20/21, over and above an 
inflationary increase of up to 2%;

 A (£0.8m) reduction in Council Tax due to the Council’s review of the Local 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme; and

 A new round of the New Homes Bonus allocations for 2020/21 only.

Page 2



3.5 In July 2018, the Cabinet agreed a four-year MTFS plan, which included the following 
funding gaps each year:

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
£m £m £m £m

Annual budget gap 45 17 3 2
Cumulative budget gap 45 62 65 67

3.6 A balanced budget for 2019/20 was subsequently approved on 4 March 2019, 
following Cabinet led activity to identify savings of £45m to bridge the 2019/20 gap.   

3.7 The latest MTFP position for 2020/21 to 2024/25 – which takes into account changes 
in funding assumptions and actions taken in 2019/20 – is set out in the table below:

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25
£m £m £m £m £m

MTFP gap - 28 30 29 28

3.8 The position for 2020/21 is now balanced and includes pressures of £34.9m, offset 
by savings of £32.9m.  Further details of the individual components of these 
pressures and savings, changes in funding and the breakdown of the gap are shown 
in Appendices 1 to 3.  

3.9 Achieving this balanced position for 2020/21 remains heavily dependent on demand 
for services remaining in line with the Council’s latest assumptions – in key areas 
such as Adult and Children’s social care - along with an ability to achieve planned 
asset disposals at their forecast values.   This means that the financial position for 
2020/21 is not without risk.  Pressures and savings will need to be closely monitored 
through monthly budget monitoring activity to ensure that appropriate action is taken 
at the earliest opportunity to mitigate any risks which materialise.

3.10 Adult Social Care is experiencing significant demographic growth. From 2017 to 
2018, there has been a 3.2% increase in adults with Learning Disabilities and Mental 
Health issues and a 1.3% increase in older people requiring support.  This trend is 
expected to continue from 2019 to 2020. The key activities being undertaken to 
mitigate this growth revolve around developing solutions which support individuals to 
remain independent for longer, and therefore require less intensive, less expensive 
support.  This has positive outcomes for the individuals and the services that support 
them.  The Council is currently investing in and developing alternative care models, 
such as Extra Care housing and investment in assistive technology but these 
activities require capital investment and will take a number of years to be fully 
implemented.  As such, demand-related expenditure will remain an issue for the 
foreseeable future. 

3.11 Children and Families is experiencing sign
[...]
ment; 

 Making Financial Power Work for Local Places – To harness local wealth, 
rather than relying solely on national or international investment, through 
potential opportunities such as: the Northwest Community Bank (along with 
Lancashire and Liverpool), Working with Power to grow the community 
business sector (accessing lottery funding) and crowdfunding, using the 
Spacehive platform; and

 Workforce – To create job security, opportunities for progression and support 
the real living wage in Wirral through initiatives such as the Wirral Ways to 
Work Programme, Households into work, ConnectUs, the Health Related 
Worklessness programme and the Wirral apprenticeship scheme.

3.22 The Council has also historically secured significant resources through external 
funding routes in support of our Wirral Plan pledges.  Key examples include 
successful bids for European Structural Investment Funds to support employment 
support and investment activity, Mayoral Town Centre Fund and Future High Street 
Fund for town centre regeneration, and Housing Infrastructure Fund to drive housing 
growth.  We will continue to prioritise submissions for external funding, City Region 
Devolved Investment Funds and Government initiatives where this maximises the 
resources of the Council and supports Corporate Plan priorities.

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 The financial implications of the 2020/21 budget and updates to the MTFP are as 
detailed in the above sections of this report.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The Council is required to agree a budget for 2020/21 by March 2020.  As part of 
agreeing the budget, the Chief Financial Officer is required under Section 25 of the 
Local Government Act 2003 to produce a report on the robustness of the estimates 
made for the Council budget.

5.2 The duty of the Council is to avoid a budget shortfall.  The Chief Financial Officer of 
a Local Authority has a personal duty, under the Local Government Finance Act 1988 
Section 114A, to make a report to the Executive if it appears that the expenditure of 
the authority incurred (including expenditure it is proposed to incur) in a financial year 
is likely to exceed the resources (including sums borrowed) which are available to 
meet that expenditure.

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: ICT, STAFFING AND ASSETS 

6.1 No additional resource requirements directly result from this report.  

6.2 This report is however aimed at maximising the use of available resources to remain 
within budget and ensure a balanced position for future years to 2024/25.

Page 6



7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

7.1 The Council’s ability to close the funding gap is highly dependent on the accuracy of 
assumptions used for Government funding and levies from other bodies, as well as 
demand estimates for Council services.  As the Spending Round only covers one 
year, the uncertainty around future funding over the MTFP period remains high.

7.2 A key risk to the Council’s financial plans is that these assumptions can change as 
more information becomes available.  As such, the MTFP is regularly reviewed and 
updated as part of routine financial management. 

7.3 The budget for 2020/21 is reliant on the generation of future capital receipts, which is 
sensitive to the fluctuations in the property market and changes in land values.  If 
planned disposals do not take place or can only be achieved at reduced prices, this 
will create a funding pressure for which further mitigation would need to be sought. 

7.4 There is also a risk that agreed savings will not be delivered or will be delayed.  
Progress on delivery of agreed savings will be monitored using Budget Monitoring 
reports presented to Cabinet.  As such the Council continues to hold a General Fund 
reserve of £10m.  This represents a minimum level of contingency to support the 
organisation if savings cannot be delivered and no other options for mitigation can be 
identified.

7.5 The Council’s ability to use one-off funding to bridge fu
[...]
enegotiating/ceasing council wide contracted supply 5.00 P
Zero based budgeting 1.12 P
Capitalisation of salaries 1.12 P

27.29
32.92Total Savings

Total Economic & Housing Growth

Economic and Housing Growth

Total Cross Cutting & Corporate

Cross Cutting & Corporate

Page 10



APPENDIX 3

2020/21 BUDGET GAP

£m
2019/20 Baseline Budget 285.21

2020/21 Funding: £m
2020/21 Council Tax 146.66
Adult Social Care Precept 2.85
Change in CTRS (0.80)
Business Rates 70.73
Section 31 Grants 12.47
Top up Grant 34.40
BCF 16.87
New Homes Bonus 0.65
Capital receipts 4.50

Total 2020/21 Funding 288.33

2020/21 Budget: Budget 19/20 285.21
Add:   20/21 Pressures 34.88
Less:   20/21 Savings (32.92)
Less:   Social Care Grant income (6.38)
Plus:
      2019/20 unachieved savings 6.03
      BCF grant 1.50

Total budget 20/21 288.33

Budget Gap/(Surplus) (0.00)

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET
23 DECEMBER  2019
TRANMERE ROVERS

REQUEST FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

Councillor Janette Williamson, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources 
said:

“Tranmere Rovers Football Club (the Club) is one of the Council’s trusted partners 
and delivers a range of functions and services that supports the Council in achieving 
its objectives and outcomes of the 5 year Wirral Plan.  

In September the Council entered into a Partnering agreement with the Club that 
highlights the excellent relationship we have, the extent of our work together and our 
joint ambition for the future.

Prenton Recreation Centre delivers a whole range of functions and services that 
would otherwise fall on the Council and its budgets to fund. By providing this small 
capital grant to the Club to enable the centre to be a first class venue for community 
services, this enables cost avoidance on the council’s revenue budgets.

I am pleased to be able to work with the Club on supporting them to jointly deliver our 
objectives and beneficial outcomes to our residents in addition to demonstrating 
significant social value”.

REPORT SUMMARY

Tranmere Rovers Football Club (the Club) has a long and successful history of 
working in partnership with the Council to deliver commissioned services on behalf 
of the Council and to deliver services that are not commissioned or paid for by the 
Council but support the delivery of beneficial outcomes to Wirral residents.

In September 2019 the Council entered into a Partnering Agreement with the club 
that highlights our good historic relationships and our ambition to work together more 
transparently for the benefit of the residents of the Borough.  The club is a key anchor 
institution within Wirral and provides many functions that support the Council’s 20 
pledges.  Some of the functions are provided on a commissioned basis but the 
majority are provided by the club as an ethical community organisation.  If the club 
ceased to provide these functions, the Council would have to provide alternative 
provision which would be the Council’s financial position under strain.

The club have approached the Council for a 50% grant of expenditure for Prenton 
Recreation Centre associated with physical improvements to the Recreation Centre, 
allowing the Club to enhance education, community sport and international business 
programmes.  The value of grant requested along with details of what the expenditure 
is for and how it will be spent is provided within the exempt appendix as public 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



disclosure of this may impact on the ability of the club to enter into negotiations with 
the supplier on contract price. 

The Council is able to agree the grant under its General Power of Competence and 
the grant will be funded from the Council’s existing capital programme.  Therefore, 
as the revenue impact of the Capital Programme has already been included in the 
2019/20 budget approved by Full Council in March 2019, there are no adverse 
financial implications or implications for the council taxpayer as a result of awarding 
the grant.

This is a key decision which affects all Wards within the Borough.

RECOMMENDATION

That the request for financial assistance for a grant is approved in line with the grant 
conditions set out in the Appendix 1 to the report.

Page 14



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The functions and services that are provided out of Prenton Recreation 
Centre support the Council in delivering its objectives and outcomes of the 5 
year Wirral Plan.  If the centre was not in operation, these functions would 
fall upon the council to deliver from already overstretched budgets.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.2 Not to approve the request for financial assistance for a grant from the Club.  
This would result in the Club not being able to continue to support Wirral 
Residents in the current way due to unsafe facilities and would potentially 
result in the closure of these facilities leaving additional demand on the 
Council to support communities.  This would result in an additional financial 
pressure on the Council to provide these functions when the Council is 
currently facing a very challenging financial position and may result in other 
areas of Council functions ceasing if the Council wanted to continue to 
provide the services current provided by The Club at Prenton Rec.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 Tranmere is a club which is firmly rooted in its community and is committed 
to harnessing the unique power of football to engage with and improve the 
lives of those at risk of social isolation, whether through poverty, 
unemployment, mental or physical health issues, or any other reason. They 
are also a dynamic and forward-thinking club, with diversified activities which 
offer many training and employment opportunities for local residents, and a 
rapidly growing football tourism and elite football development businesses, 
which bring significant cash into the local economy.

3.2 The club has an excellent track record of measurable delivery and success, 
in both our charitable and our wider commercial work in the Wirral 
community, driving economic growth and improving the lives of some of the 
Borough’s most vulnerable people, as well as giving locals a sense of pride 
and identity in their own professional football team.  Working hand in hand 
with Wirral Council will enable both parties to achieve more, and faster, than 
either could alone.  

3.3 The Wirral Plan sets a long-term plan to bring about real change – not just in 
what can be achieved but in the way it is delivered.  The Club are committed 
to working in partnership to deliver the corporate objectives and their 
ambition is to work with all partners in the public, private and community 
sector to achieve higher aspirations and to achieve a better Wirral.   

 

Page 15



Prenton Park Recreation Centre

3.4 The project involves making physical improvements to the Prenton Park 
Recreation Centre (Rec Centre), allowing the club to enhance the services 
and programmes it provides to the local community. 

3.5 The Rec Centre offers various community and education programmes based 
around the following themes: health & wellbeing; education provision; 
community engagement; and sports participation. The Rec Centre is the base 
for Tranmere Rovers in the Community, education services and the hub for 
the International business and cultural exchange. Existing facilities include a 
full-sized multi-sport hard court, a community café, a gym, four classrooms 
and two social suites. (note the gym is currently closed due to the use of old 
equipment)

3.6 Tranmere Rovers in the Community deliver numerous projects to people from 
the age of three to eighty taking part in a variety of diverse activities using the 
power of football to reach a multitude of vulnerable groups. The programmes 
seek to engage & increase individuals’ confidence, build friendships and learn 
life skills such as teamwork and communication in addition to benefiting their 
physical health & wellbeing. The Club also provide services to those with 
mental health issues, disabilities, older people and the homeless.

3.7 More than 350 people per week benefit from the facility during the daytime, 
and the facilities are fully utilised in the evenings. The scope of programmes/ 
activities delivered include (but are not limited to):

• Dementia friendly social groups for the elderly & their carers (regularly 
engages up-to 15 people/week)

• Active Rovers – men’s over 50’s walking football (engages 70+ week & 
have now entered multiple teams into local leagues).

• National Citizen Service programme that develops citizenship & social 
skills to prepare vulnerable young people for adulthood and helps them 
reach their potential.

• After-school homework clubs and holiday activities.
• Special needs/disability dance lessons.
• Adult learning courses (since 2017, 25% participant moving on to further 

education, 25% now in employment and 75% internal employment from 
catering course).

• NHS use of community gym for weight management/physio referral, 
helping improve the lives and wellbeing of local Wirral patients.

• Hosts staff training on domestic abuse.
• Inclusive sports participation for all.
• Links with various charities signposts participants to other community 

services.
• Workshops & sports sessions for people recovering from substance abuse.
• Female only sessions.
• Disability groups.
• Girls development centres.
• School Tournaments.
• Breakfast clubs for children in care.

Page 16



4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 If the Cabinet were to agree to provide financial assistance to the Club in the 
form of a grant, this will be provided under the General Power of Competence 
and by funded from slippage in the 2019 – 2025 Capital Programme.  There 
will be no revenue implications of this funding and therefore this will not 
impact on the ability to fund the Council’s day to day services.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 The grant will be subject to State Aid regulations.  Typical State Aid routes for 
this type of project include de minimis and GBER (General Block Exemption 
Rule).   Article 55 of the GBER (aid for sport and multifunctional recreational 
infrastructures) exemption applies to the cost of investing in the construction 
and upgrading of such infrastructures but not the maintenance of existing 
assets. 

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: ICT, STAFFING AND ASSETS

6.1 There are no adverse resource implications from this report.

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS

7.1 The risk is that the outcome measures arising from the grant are not met 
thereby the grant does not provide value for money

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION

8.1 An Overview and Scrutiny Session was held on 11 September 2019 for 
members of all Overview and Scrutiny Committees with the Chairman of the 
Club, Mark Palios to discuss the Partnering Agreement. This included a Q 
and A session. As part of that Scrutiny meeting, members were also given 
the opportunity to hear the details of the funding request and challenge the 
governance process and assurance for this.

9.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

9.1 No specific implications for equality as part of this report.

10.0 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS

10.1 There are no negative environmental and climate change implications within 
this report. 

REPORT AUTHOR: Shaer Halewood
Director of Finance & Investment
Tel: 0151 691 8688
Email: shaerhalewood@wirral.gov.uk

EXEMPT APPENDICES
Appendix A Request for financial assistance in the form of a grant.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 19

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 COUNCIL BUDGET 2020/21 & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY
	5 TRANMERE ROVERS - REQUEST FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
	7 TRANMERE ROVERS - REQUEST FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET
Monday, 23 December 2019

Present: Councillor P Hackett (Chair) Leader of the Council

Councillors E Grey Environment and Climate Change
C Jones Adult Care Health and Wellbeing
T Jones Regeneration and Growth
A Leech The Local Plan
T Usher Children Families and Education 
S Whittingham Housing and Planning
J Williamson Finance and Resources 

Apologies: Councillors J McManus and C Spriggs

70 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Cabinet were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable 
pecuniary and/or any other relevant interest, in connection with any item(s) on the 
agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.

No such declarations were made.  

71 MINUTES 

Resolved - That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 25 
November 2019 be confirmed as a correct record.

72 EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

It was noted that no Key Decisions had been actioned by Cabinet Members, under 
delegated authority, during the period 15 November 2019 to 13 December 2019 
(date of publication of Cabinet agenda).

Subsequent to the publication of the Cabinet agenda – the following Key Decision 
had been actioned:

Wirral Council to Commit to Keep it Local Campaign
Decision Maker: Cabinet Member - Finance & Resources
Date of decision: 20 December, 2019
Effective from: 7 January, 2020



73 COUNCIL BUDGET 2020/21 & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources introduced a report, as part of 
the Council’s formal budget process, as set out in the constitution and in 
accordance with the legal requirements to set a balanced and sustainable budget 
for 2020/21.

The report also presented an update on the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 
covering the period from 2021/22 to 2024/25.

Councillor Janette Williamson introduced the report and stated how the challenge 
of setting a fair, sustainable and balanced budget gets more difficult every year, as 
austerity policies continued to bite. 

Cabinet noted that, this year, the Council was facing an almost insurmountable 
financial challenge, with growing demand for services, that meant it had to find 
ways to reduce spending (or raising income) by £32 million in the forthcoming 
financial year, in addition to more than £200million in financial cuts it had been 
forced into delivering since 2010. 
 
Cabinet was apprised that the Council was working hard to generate extra income 
in the future to aid the regeneration of Birkenhead town centre and other areas of 
the borough – which would in turn provide income from council-owned sites for 
years to come. 

Members expressed support for this approach and re-enforced their commitment 
to broader community wealth building initiatives focused on keeping wealth in 
Wirral for the benefit of local residents and businesses.

A Member highlighted his deep concerns relating to the impact of financial cuts to 
Local Government funding that had seen various knock on effects within the 
Children’s Services budget. He informed that it was Members’ responsibility to 
continue to highlight concerns regarding the impact of the cuts on families, and the 
extreme pressures placed on Local Authorities as a result. He further informed 
that the number of children in care had doubled since 2010, and how prior to the 
austerity cuts to funding the Council had been better placed to deliver 
interventions before matters reached crisis point. 

Cabinet reiterated their commitment to find innovative ways to use resources to 
improve the borough and the quality of life of its residents.

On a motion by Councillor Janette Williamson, seconded by Councillor Pat 
Hackett, it was –



Resolved – That:

(1) the financial proposals for 2020/21 that will be subject to consultation 
and further consideration by Cabinet in February 2020 be approved;

(2) the financial challenges facing the Council in setting a sustainable 
and balanced budget for the MTFP period from 2021/22 to 2024/25 be 
noted;

(3) the approach the Council is taking to close the funding gap in future 
years be noted; and;

(4) that an updated Budget Report and MTFP be presented to Cabinet in 
February 2020.

74 TRANMERE ROVERS - REQUEST FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources introduced a report which stated 
that Tranmere Rovers Football Club (the Club) had a long and successful history 
of working in partnership with the Council to deliver commissioned services on 
behalf of the Council and to deliver services that were not commissioned or paid 
for by the Council but supported the delivery of beneficial outcomes to Wirral 
residents. 

The report informed that in September 2019 the Council entered into a Partnering 
Agreement with the club that highlighted the good historic relations and ambition 
to work together more transparently for the benefit of the residents of the Borough.  
The club was a key anchor institution within Wirral and provided many functions in 
support of the Council’s 20 pledges. The club had approached the Council for a 
50% grant of expenditure for Prenton Recreation Centre associated with physical 
improvements to the Recreation Centre, allowing the Club to enhance education, 
community sport and international business programmes. 

The Council was able to agree the grant under its General Power of Competence 
and the grant would be funded from the Council’s existing capital programme. 
Therefore, as the revenue impact of the Capital Programme had already been 
included in the 2019/20 budget approved by Full Council in March 2019, there 
were no adverse financial implications or implications for the council taxpayer as a 
result of awarding the grant.

Members expressed their support for the proposal, noting how the club’s work 
provided help to those who were struggling, and assisted some of the borough’s 
most vulnerable people through a variety of enhanced programmes within the 
local community.



On a motion by Councillor Pat Hackett, seconded by Councillor Janette 
Williamson, it was –

Resolved – That the request for financial assistance for a grant be approved 
in line with the grant conditions set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

75 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved – That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by paragraph 3 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act.  The Public Interest test had been 
applied and favoured exclusion. 

76 TRANMERE ROVERS - REQUEST FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 

Resolved – That further to Minute 74 above, the content of the exempt 
appendix circulated with the agenda, be noted.  


